



ROBERT BLACKWELL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

12050 Woodward Avenue – Highland Park, Michigan 48203

Telephone: 313.252.0050

Rodney Patrick, Council President
Glenda McDonald, Council President Pro Tem
Christopher Woodard, Council Member
Norma Lewis, Council Member
Kendrich Bates, Council Member

REGULAR MEETING OF THE HIGHLAND PARK CITY COUNCIL CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 2nd FLOOR ROBERT B. BLACKWELL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 12050 WOODWARD AVENUE

Monday, July 15, 2019

7:00 p.m.

MISSION STATEMENT

The Mission of the Highland Park City Council is to implement the City Charter and to make legislative decisions that provide for good Government, public peace, health, safety, and prosperity for the City.

AGENDA (amended)

- I. Opening Ceremonies
- II. Roll Call
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Approval of Minutes

Workshop and Regular Meetings held July 1, 2019

CITIZENS PARTICIPATION

A citizen may speak for no more than two (2) minutes on any item which appears on this agenda.

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS

To receive comments on proposed Water Department Budget & Rates and City Engineering Department Budget and Schedule of Fees for Fiscal Year 2020.

VI. TABLED ITEMS

- **a.** Resolutions to appoint to the Planning Commission:
 - 1. Taessia Bursey
 - 2. Beverly Jordan
- **b.** Resolutions to re-appoint to the Planning Commission:
 - 1. Samuel Billington
 - 2. Jeff Glotta
 - 3. Paul Motley
 - 4. Cleophus Pye
 - 5. Barbara Willis

VII. ADMINISTRATION

- **a.** Resolution approving renewal of contract with Smart Transportation for \$40,234.
- **b.** Resolution approving renewal of Transportation Agreement with Peoples Community Services of Metropolitan Detroit.

VIII. CITY CLERK

- **a.** Park Rental Application for *Storen Park* on August 10, 2019 from Howard Anthony.
- **b.** Park Rental Application for *Storen Park* on July 27, 2019 from CannaTown.

IX. CITY COUNCIL

Resolution stating that the Highland Park City Council will exercise its lawful right to engage an independent attorney contract in the legal matter of Hubert Yopp v The Highland Park City Council.

X. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

- **a.** Resolution to approve buying 343 Pasadena, through first right of refusal.
- **b.** Resolution to approve buying 281 W. Grand Ave., through first right of refusal.

XI. ENGINEERING

Resolution to adopt the FY2020 City Engineering Department Budged and Schedule of Fees as requested by the City Engineering Department.

XII. FINANCE

- **a.** Submission of monthly Financial Statement June 30, 2019.
- **b.** Resolution to use the State of Michigan MiDeal Contract for the purchase of stationary, office and janitorial supplies.

XIII. PUBLIC WORKS

Resolution to solicit quotes to determine the cost of removing and disposing of hazardous materials from the McGregor Library.

XIV. WATER

- **a.** Resolution to adopt the FY2020 Water Department Budget and Rates as requested by the Water Department.
- **b.** Resolution authorizing the execution of the Administrative Consent Order between the City of Highland Park and the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy.
- **c.** Resolution requesting enrollment in a city-wide program to allow water customers the option of purchasing water service-line warranty plans through National League of Cities Service Line Warranty Program.

COUNCIL AFFAIRS

CITIZENS PARTICIPATION

A citizen may speak for no more than two (2) minutes on any subject pertaining to the City of Highland Park.

ADJOURNMENT